Ind AS: Adjustments increase
(decrease):
Effective interest rate on borrowings .... a  7,460,373 –
Less: Interest capitalisation .....  (7,460,373) –

Equity as reported under IND AS .....  1,776,588,477  390,392

(ii)  Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st
March, 2016:

Particulars
Foot
Note

Year Ended
31st March,

2016

Profit or Loss as per previous GAAP.....  (13,301,915)

Ind AS: Adjustments increase (decrease):
Add: Effective interest rate on borrowings ..... a  7,460,373
Less: Interest capitalisation .....  (7,460,373)

Profit or Loss under Ind AS .....  (13,301,915)

Other comprehensive income ..... –

Total comprehensive income under Ind ASs ..... (13,301,915)

Note: No statement of comprehensive income was produced under previous
GAAP. Therefore the reconciliation starts with profit under previous GAAP.

(iii) Material adjustments to the Statement of Cash Flows

Particulars

Year ended 31st March, 2016

Previous
GAAP

Ind AS
Adjustments Ind AS

Net cash flows from operating
activities ..... (1,067,795,468) 7,537,500 (1,060,257,968)
Net cash flows from investing
activities ..... – – –
Net cash flows from financing
activities ..... 1,072,140,000 (7,537,500) 1,064,602,500
Net increase (decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents ..... 4,344,532 – 4,344,532
Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of period..... 500,000 – 500,000
Effects of exchange rate changes on
the balance of cash held in foreign
currencies ..... – – –

Cash and cash equivalents at end of
period..... 4,844,532 – 4,844,532

 Footnotes to the reconciliation of equity as at 1 April, 2015 and
31 March, 2016 and profit or loss for the year ended 31 March 2016

a) Borrowings
  Under previous GAAP, transaction costs incurred in connection with

borrowings are amortised upfront and charged to qualifying assets for
the period. Under Ind AS, transaction costs are included in the initial
recognition amount of financial liability and charged to qualifying assets
using the effective interest method. There is no change in equity or
total comprehensive income for the year as the entire amount has been
charged to qualifying assets and not to profit and loss account.

[…]

1,371,199  –

Exclusion of finance component b  (11,810,330)  –
Effective interest rate adjustment c  (290,109)  –
Deferred tax on Ind AS
Adjustment

d
 3,906,972  –

Equity as reported under
IND AS  (69,894,242)  (128,725,533)

(ii)  Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended
31 March, 2016:

Particulars Foot Note Year Ended
31 March,

2016

Profit or Loss as per previous GAAP  66,213,536

Ind AS: Adjustments increase (decrease):
Mark to Market adjustment of Mutual Fund a  566,550
Finance Component in Sales Price b  1,371,199
Exclusion of finance component b  (11,810,330)
Effective interest rate adjustment c  (290,109)
Deferred tax on Ind AS Adjustment d  3,517,104

Particulars Foot Note Year Ended
31 March,

2016

Profit or Loss under Ind AS  59,567,950

Other comprehensive income  (736,658)

Total comprehensive income under Ind ASs  58,831,292

Note: No statement of comprehensive income was produced under previous
GAAP. Therefore the reconciliation starts with profit under previous GAAP.

(iii) Material adjustments to the Statement of Cash Flows

Year ended 31 March, 2016

Particulars Previous
GAAP

Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

Net cash flows from
operating activities  154,375,874  8,176,501  162,552,375
Net cash flows from
investing activities  (302,221,762)  3,049,133  (299,172,629)
Net cash flows from
financing activities  82,506,019  (11,225,634)  71,280,385

Net increase (decrease)
in cash and cash
equivalents  (65,339,869)  –  (65,339,869)

Cash and cash
equivalents at beginning
of period  144,099,956  –  144,099,956
Effects of exchange rate
changes on the balance
of cash held in foreign
currencies  –  –  –

Cash and cash
equivalents at end of
period  78,760,087  –  78,760,087

Footnotes to the reconciliation of equity as at 1 April, 2015 and 31 March, 2016
and profit or loss for the year ended 31 March, 2016

a) Mark to Market adjustment of Mutual Fund

The fair value of investment is recognised under Ind AS, the same was not
recognised under previous GAAP. As a result of the same, there was no impact

[…]

Particulars
As at

31-Mar-16
As at

01-Apr-15

Equity as reported under previous GAAP  125,526,572  118,751,075

Ind AS: Adjustments increase (decrease):

Dividends not recognized as liability until declared  5,869,228  6,225,950

security deposit discounting  5,007  25,991

Total IND AS adjustment  5,874,235  6,251,941

Equity as reported under IND AS  131,400,807  125,003,016

(ii)  Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st
March, 2016:

Particulars
Year Ended
31-Mar-16

Profit or Loss as per previous GAAP  22,176,005

Ind AS: Adjustments increase (decrease):

Security Deposits measured at amortized cost instead
of nominal value  (20,984)

Employee future benefits – actuarial gains and losses
(Net of Tax)  330,783

Total adjustment to profit or loss  309,799

Profit or Loss under Ind AS  22,485,804

Other comprehensive income  (330,783)

Total comprehensive income under Ind ASs  22,155,021

Note: No statement of comprehensive income was produced under previous
GAAP. Therefore the reconciliation starts with profit under previous GAAP.

Year ended 31-March-16

Particulars Previous GAAP
Ind AS

Adjustments Ind AS

Net cash flows from operating
activities  (78,677,516)  (428,900)  (79,106,416)

Net cash flows from investing
activities  53,830,879  428,900  54,259,779

Net cash flows from financing
activities  (15,757,230)  (0)  (15,757,230)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents  (40,603,867) 0  (40,603,867)

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of period  49,462,733 0  49,462,733

Cash and cash equivalents at end
of period  8,858,866 0  8,858,866

Note 31: Employee Stock Option Scheme (“ESOS”)

Mahindra Consulting Engineers Employees Stock Option Trust (“the Trust”)
had purchased 490,000 shares of the Company from the market during 2006.
During the year ended 31st March, 2010, the Employee Stock Option Scheme
(“Scheme”) was formulated by the Remuneration/Compensation Committee
of the Directors of the Company. Under the said Scheme, the Trust will grant
options to eligible employees and directors of the Company and its Holding
Company (Beneficiaries), whereby the Beneficiaries will be entitled to acquire
the equity shares lying with the Trust pursuant to the Options granted and vested